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“Available Cash” means the amount of freely available cash of the Company as of
immediately prior to the Closing. Such Cash Amount shall reflect the impact of, be calculated net
of, and be reduced by, the aggregate amount of all Transaction Expenses incurred or otherwise
payable by any of the BComm Companies (to the extent not paid prior to the Closing) whether or
not due as of the Closings; provided, however, that the calculation of Available Cash shall not
be reduced by the amount paid in settlement of any Proceeding that (and solely to the extent
such settlement) was expressly approved in advance and in writing by Purchaser A (in its
sole and absolute discretion).

(1) Cash; Indebtedness. (i) The Company shall have, as of immediately prior
to the Closing (without giving effect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, but
taking into account all Transaction Expenses of the BComm Companies) at least NIS

I 685.000,000680,000,000° of Available Cash, (ii) the consolidated amount of indebtedness
(including for borrowed money or as evidenced by bonds, debentures, notes or other debt
mstruments) of the BComm Companies, determined in accordance with IFRS, shall not exceed
two billion, four hundred and sixty six million, forty eight thousand and three hundred and thirty
three New Israeli Shekels (2,466,048.333) (par value), and (iii) from and after the date of this
Agreement, no BComm Company has entered into any transaction (including entering into any
new Contract or amending or modifying any existing Contract) in connection with debt
restructuring, debt refinancing, creditors arrangement or otherwise affecting its debt Contracts or
securities, other than the Company Debt Modifications.
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From: Darren Glatt <dglatt@searchlightcap.com>

Sent: Thursday, June 20, 2019 7:47 PM

To: Ami Barlev <amiba@eurocom.co.il>

Cc: Mr. Tomer Raved <tomer.raved@rbccm.com>; Eyal Orgad <eyal.orgad@Iw.com>; Mr. Clifford Felig
<cfelig@meitar.com>; Adi Zaltzman <a.zaltzman@shibolet.com>; Phil Bacal <pbacal@searchlightcap.com>;
Clark Zhang <czhang@searchlightcap.com>; Nadir Nurmohamed <nnurmohamed@searchlightcap.com>
Subject: Definitive documentation.

Dear Ami,

Based on our discussions with BComm and its counsel, we are willing to proceed to execution of the SPA on
the basis of the votes obtained (i.e., 69.77% - BComm Series C; 98% - BComm Series B; 100% - IGLD Series C;
100% - IGLD Series D), assuming the SPA is authorized and executed by both BComm and IGLD, and receipt
of confirmation from the Series C trustee that, from its perspective, there is no reason why BComm and IGLD
should not enter into the SPA.

Please note that this note does not constitute a legally binding commitment on our part, and no such
commitment should be inferred until (and unless) the SPA is executed. For clarity, please also note that
nothing in this note affects or limits (or be deemed to affect or limit) any of our rights under the SPA (if and
when executed), including as they relate to obtaining the Court Approval.

Regards,
The Searchlight Team

Sent from my iPhone

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the person or entity to
whom they are addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any review, re-
transmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by
persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you have received this email in error
please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer.

Searchlight Capital Partners.

Help save paper - do you really need to print this email?
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